

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**ILLINOIS LEAGUE OF ADVOCATES FOR
THE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED *et al.***

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES and KEVIN CASEY, *in his official
capacity as Director of Developmental Disabilities;*
and COMMUNITY RESOURCE ALLIANCE,**

Defendants.

Case No. 13 C 01300

Hon. Marvin E. Aspen

JURY DEMAND

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE INSTANTER PAGES
IN EXCESS OF FIFTEEN PAGES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THEIR ADA CLAIM..... 3

A. Plaintiffs Cannot Be Eliminated from Programs and Services That Currently Exist, Including SODC Care 3

B. Plaintiffs Have Shown Evidence of Intentional Discrimination. 4

C. Defendants Cannot Hide Behind *Olmstead*. 7

D. Plaintiffs Have Not Merely Disagreed with CRA’s “Professional Judgment,” But Rather Have Shown the Deprivation of SODC Care and Choice..... 7

E. Defendants Have Not Provided a Reasonable Accommodation to Plaintiffs. 9

F. Plaintiffs Have Been Disparately Impacted By the CRA-ACCT Process. 10

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR MEDICAID CLAIM. 10

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ESTABLISHED A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS AS TO THEIR EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIM. 14

IV. THE EQUIP FOR EQUALITY REPORT AND THE RESPONSE OF KEVIN CASEY THERETO SHOULD NOT BE ADMITTED AS EVIDENCE..... 18

V. PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS’ PLAN OF COMPLIANCE. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**ILLINOIS LEAGUE OF ADVOCATES FOR
THE DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED, et al.**

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN
SERVICES, et al.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 13 C 01300

Hon. Marvin E. Aspen

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ball v. Rogers, 492 F.3d 1094, 1107 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 12

Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagoevich, 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003) 12

D.B. ex rel. Curtis B. v. Kopp, 725 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2013) 15, 16

Dixon Assoc. v. Thompson, 91 Ill. 2d 518 (1982)..... 9

Leonard v. Mackereth, No. 11 cv 7418, 2014 WL 512456 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2014) 2, 12

Messier v. Southbury Training School, 562 F.Supp.2d 294 (D. Conn. 2008) 9

Olmstead passim

Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) 8, 9, 10

Zatuchni v. Richman, No. 07 cv 4600, 2008 WL 3408554 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2008)..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 12132..... 4

42 USC 1396n(c)(2)(C) 10, 11, 12

Section 1396n(c)(2)(C) 11
